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BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CHRISTOPHER JOSEPH BEAVERS 
1019 W. Coranado Ave. 
Ridgecrest, CA 93555 
Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 
40420 

Respondent. 

Case No. 3273 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

.1. On or about October 29, 2009, Complainant Virginia Herold, in her official capacity 

as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhannacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, filed 

Accusation No. 3273 against Christopher Joseph Beavers (Respondent) before the Board of 

Phal111acy. 

2. On or about May 8, 2002, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Phannacy 

Teclmician R'egistration No. TCH 4042 0 to Respondent. The Phannacy Tec1mician Registration 

was in full force and effect at ail times relevant to the charges brought herein and expired on 

September 30, 2009. 

3. On or about November 6,2009, CV Talaro , an employee ofthe Depmiment of 

Justice, served by Celiified and First Class Mail a copy of the Accusation No. 3273, Statement 
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To Respondent, Accusation, Notice Of Defense(2), Request For Discovery, And Discovery 

Statutes to Respondent's address of record with the Board, which was and is: 

1019 W. Coranado Ave. 

Ridgecrest, CA 93555. 


A copy of the Accusation is attached as exhibit A, and is incorporated herein by reference. 

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of 

Govenunent Code section 11505, subdivision (c). 

5. Goyenunent Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a healing on the merits if the respondent 
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts 
of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall 
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion 
may neveliheless grant a healing. 

6. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him 

ofthe Accusation, and therefore waived his right to ahearing on the merits of Accusation No. 

3273. 

7. Califomia Govenunent Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions 
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 
respondent. 

8. Pursuant to its authOlity under Govemment .Code section 11520, the Board finds 

Respondent is in default. The Board will tah~ actioi1 without fuliher hearing and, based on the 

evidence on file herein, finds that the allegations in Accusation No. 3273 are true. 

9. The total cost for investigation and enforcement in connection with the Accusation 

are $3,403.25 as of February 1, 2010. 

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Resp0l1dent Clu-istopher Joseph Beavers has 

subjected his Pharmacy Teclmician Registration No. TCH 40420 to discipline. 

2. A copy ofthe Accusation is attached. 

3. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default. 
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,

4. The Board of Phannacy is authorized to revoke Respondent's P~annacy Technician 

Registration based upon the following violations alleged in the Accusation: 

a. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490 and 4301," subdivision 

(1), in conjunction with Califomia Code of Regulations, title 16, sec.tion 1770, in that Respondent 

was convicted of crimes substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a 

phannacy tec1mician as follows: (i) on or about April 20, 2009, Respondent was convicted of two 

(2) misdemeanor counts of violating Vehicle Code sections 23152(b) [driving with a BAC of 

0.08% or more] and 14601.2(b) [drive with a suspended license] in the criminal proceeding , 

entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. Christopher Joseph Beavers (Super. Ct. Kem 

County, 2009, No. RM033486A). (ii) on or about August 6,2007, Respondent was convicted of 

two (2) misdemeanor counts of violating Vehicle Code sections 23152(a) [driving under the 

influence of alcohol] and 23152(b) [driving with a blood alcohol of 0.08% or more with one 

prior] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe State a/California v. Christopher 

Joseph Beavers (Super. Ct. Orange County, 2007, No. 07WM00761). (iii) on or about October 

24, 2006, Respondent was convicted of one (1) misdeineanor count of violating Penal Code 

section 12020( a)( 1) [possession of a deadly weapon] in the criminal proceeding entitled The 

People ofthe State a/California v. Christopher Joseph Beavers (Super. Ct. Orange County, 2006, 

No. 06WMlOI12); and (iv) on or ,about September 21,2004, Respondent was convicted oftwo 

(2) misdemeanor counts of violating Vehicle Code sections 23152(a) [driving under the influence 

ofalcohol/drugs] and 23152(b) [driving with a blood alcohol of 0.08% or more] in the criminal 

proceeding entitled The People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. Christopher Joseph Beavers (Super. 

Ct. Orange County, 2004, No. 04WM09586); 

b. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (k), on 

the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent was convicted of more than one 

misdemeanor involving the use, consumption, or self-administration of alcoholic beverages; 

c. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdiv~sion (h), on 

the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent administered to himself alcoholic 

beverages to the extent or in a maImel: to be dangerous or injurious to himself or others; 
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d. Respondent is subj ect to disciplinary action under section 4.301, subdivision (0), on 

the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Respondent violated provisions or terms of the 

Pharmacy Law; and 

e. To determine the degree of discipline, Respondent was further convicted of crimes, as 

follows: (i) on or about May 21, 2001, Respondent was convicted of one (1) misdemeanor count 

of violating Penal Code section 488 [petty theft] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People 0/ 

the State o/California v. Christopher Joseph Beavers (Super. Ct. Kern County, 2001, No. 

RM022404A). and (ii) on or about May 17,2001, Respondent was convicted of one (1) 

misdemeanor count of violating Penal Code section 417.4 [threaten with a firearm] in the criminal 

proceeding entitled The People o/the State o/California v. Christopher Joseph Beavers (Super. 

Ct. Kern County,2001, No. RM02247A). 

ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 40420, heretofore 

issued to Respondent Christopher Joseph Beavers, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This decision shall become effective on April 29, 2010. 


It is so ORDERED on March 30, 2010. 


KENNETH H. SCHELL, BOARD PRESIDENT 
FOR THE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

50569746.DOC 
DO] docket number:LA2009602974 

Attachment: 


Exhibit A: Accusation No.3273 
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EDMUND.G. BROWN JR. 
Attorney Genera1 of Ca1ifornia 
"MARC D. GREENBAUM 
Supervising DGPuty Attorney Genera1 
GJLLlAN E. FRIEDMAN . 
Deputy Attorney Genera1 
State Bar No. 169207 
300 So. Spring Street, S~ite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2564 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

·BEFORETHE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENTDFCONSUMERAFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

CHRISTOPHER JOSEPH.BEAVERS 
101 9 W. Coranado Ave. 
Ridgecrest,CA 93555 

PhannacYTechnician'Registr/ition No. TCH 40420 

·Respondent. . 

) . . . 
. . Case No. 3273 

AC C1JS ATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this. Accusation solely in her official capacity 

as the Executjye Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.. 

2. 011 at about May 8, 2002, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy 

Technician Registr.atiol1 No. TCB 40420 to Christopher Jos.eph Beavers (Respondent). The 

Phannacy TechniCian Registration was in ful1 force and ·.effect at all.times relevant to the charges 

broughtherein and will expire on September 30, 2009, unless renewed. 

JURISDIeTlON 

3, This Accusation is broughtbefore the Board, Department of Consumer Affairs, under 

the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions. 

Code uniess otherwise indicated. 
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS . 

4. Section 1-18, subdivision (b), ]Jl'ovides,that the su~pen8ion, expiration, surrender or 

cancellation ofa license s?-all not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary 

action during the perlod within which the license may be renewed, restor.ed, reissued or 

reinstated. 

5 . Section 490, subdivision (a), states tha("[jJn addition to' any other.action that a board 

is permitted to take against·a licensee, a board may suspend or revoke a l1cense on the ground ·that 

tl,1e licensee has been convicted of a crime, if the crime' is substantially related to the 

qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the license was issued.'" 
- . 

6. Section 4300, subdivision (a), states that "[e]very'1icen:se issu~d'may be suspended or 

revoked." 

7. Section 4301 states, in pertinent part: 

liThe board shall take action against any holder of alicens.e who is guilty of unprofessional 

conduct or.whose license has been procured by :(raud ·or misrepresentation or issued by mistake .. 

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but·is m~t 14riit~d-to, any ofihe following: 

II (h) The administering to oneself, 'of any .controlled.substance, or the use of any .dangerous 

drug or ofal.coholicbeverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to 
. . 

 oneself, to a person holding a license under this-chapter, 'Or to. any other I>~rson orio the public, or 
. .', ) "', 

to the extentthat the use impa:irs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the 

practice authorized :by the "license. 

,liCk) The conviction ofrnore than one misdemeanor or .an)' felony involving the use, 

consumption, or self-adIJ,1inistrationof any dangerous drug,or alcoholic beverage, or any 

combination of those substances. 

"(1) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and 

duties of a licensee under this chapter. _.. 

"(0) Violating or attempting to vjolate; direct1y or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the 
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violation of or conspiring to violate 'anyprovision orteIDl of this chapter or of the applicable 

Jederal and state laws and reglilations.goveming:pnarmacy, including r.egulations established by 

the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency .... 11 

REGULATORY.PROVISIONS 

8. California Code ofR~gulation~, title 16, section 1770, states: 


I~For the purpose of der:-ial, suspensiop., or revocation of ayersonal or facility license 


pursuant to'Djvislon 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and Professions Code, a ' 

crime or act shall be c~nsidered substantially related to thequalifications",i'unctions orduti~s of a 

licensee OT-registrant ifto a substantial degree it evidences'present or potential unfltness ofa 

licensee Qr registrant to.perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner 

consistent witl1 the pub 11 c health; . safety , or welfa.re,." 

COST·RECOVERY' 

.9. Section 125.3 states, in pertinent 'part, that the Boar~ may request the administrative 

law judge to ..direct.a lice:q.tiate found to have committed a violation· or violations ofthe licensing 

act to pay ·a sum not to exceed the reasonable c:-osts of the investigation and enforcement of the 

case, 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Convictions of Substantially ,Related Cri~es) . 

10.' . Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490.and 4301, subdivision 

(1), in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16,'section 1770, in that Reqpondent 

was convicted of crimes substantially -related to the ,qualifications) functions or d~ties of a 

phannacy technician ap,ct'to a substantial degree evidence his present or' potential unfitness to 

perfonn the functions ·authorized by his license or registration in 'a manner consistent with'the 

public health, safety,.or·welfare, as'follows: 

a. On or libout April 20, 2009, after pleading nolo 'contendere, Respondent was 

convicted of two (2) misdemeanor counts of violating Vehicle Code sections 23152(b) [driving 

with a BAC of 0;08% or more] and "14601.Z(b) [drive with ·a.suspended license] in the criiDinal 

proceeding entitled The People .afthe State ofCalifornia ")I, Christoph,er Joseph Beavers (Super. 
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Ct. Kern County, 2009, No. RM03.3486A). The circumstances -uncierlying the conviction are that 

con or about Marcb 15, 2009, Ridgecrest Police Dep·artment officers stopped Respondent and his 

vehicle for rou~ine traffic violations .. Respondent admitted t.o drinlcing:six (6) cans ofbeer and 

one "Jaeger bomb" just 15 minutes prior to driving his vehicle. 

b. On or about August 6, 2007, after pleading guilty, Respondent was· convicted of . 

two (2) misdemeanor counts pfviolating Vehic1e Code sections 23152(a) [driving under the 

influence of alcohol] and 23152(b) [driving with a blood alcohol of 0.08% or more with one 

prior] in the criminal. pro ceeding entitled The People a/the State of California v. Chdstopher 

Joseph Beavers (Super. ct. Orange County,. 2007, No. 07\"'M00761). The circumstances 

underlying the conviction are that on or .about January 2?, 2007, Huntington Beach Police 

Department officers responded to a can Gf a pbssibleDUI. Respon.dent admitted to driclcing five 
'. . '. 

(5) cans of beer. Respondent had tested 0.15/0.16/0.16% BAC levels. 

c.. On or about October 24,2006, -afterpleading guilty; Re:sp.ondent was convicted of 

one·(1)misdemeanor count of violating Penal Code.section 12020(a)(1 y[possession of a deadly 

weapon] in the crim~al proceeding entitled The People. of the Sta~e afCalifornia v. Christophel' 

Joseph ieavers (Super. Ct. Orange County, 2006, No. G6Wlv.I1 0112). Thecircumstances 

underlying the conviction ~re that on or about October 22, 2006, Fountain Valley Police 

Departrneri.t.officers stopped Resp_ondent while driving his yehic1e and fQuna him to be in 
. . ..' 

ossession ofmetal"brass lcnuck)es. Resp.onden,t admitted to drinking three (3) to four (4) pints of 

beer a few hours prior to driving. 

d. On or about Sept~ni.ber.21, 2004,: after pleading.~ilty, Respondent was convicted. of . 

two (2) misdemeaJ,1or counts Of violating Vehicle Code sections· 23 152(a) [driving under the 

influence ofalcoholldrugs] and 23l52(b) {driving wit11 a blood alcohol of 0.08% ormorej ip the 

cii.minal proceeding entit1ed The People a/the State o.rCalifornia 1). ChristQpher Joseph Beavers 

(Super. Ct. Orange County, 2004, No. 04V{M09586). The circumstances underlying the 

convi·ction are that on or about August 14,2004, Huntington Beach P.olice Department officers 

responded to a single car vehicle accident and found Respondent to have hit a raised center 

median, driving over the median in the opposite lane of traffic., and came to rest next totherighi 
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shoulder ofthe opposing traffic's lanes, 


:SECOND.CA'USE·FOR :DISCIPLINE 


(Alcohol Related .Convictions) 


] 1, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4~Ol, subd1vision (lc), on 

the grounds ofunprofessiorial conduct, in that Respondent was convicted ofmore than one . 

Ilisdemeanor involving the use, consumption, or self-administration of·alcohobc beverages, 

Complainant refers to and by this Teference incorporatE!s the allegations set forth above in 

paragrapl110, subdivisions (a) - (d), inclusive, as though set forth fully, 
. . 

THIRD CAUSE FOR ·DISCIPLINE 

(Dangerous .Use of Alcohol) . 

12, Respondent is subject to· disciplinary action under section 4301 ,s~bdivision (h), on 

the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that Resporident administered to himself alcoholic" 

beverages to the· extent or in a manner to be dangemus or injurious to himself or others: 

Complainant r"efers to and bythis reference incorporates·the allegatiop.s "set forth above in 

pantgr~:ph 10 subdivisions (a) - (d) as though. set forth fully. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR -DISCIPLINE 

. (Violations o£ .Pharmacy Law) 


3, Responden~ is subject to disciplinary action under section 430f, subdivision (0), 'on " 


the grounds of unprofessional conduc~, in that Respondent violated provisions or terms of the 


'Pharmacy Law. Complainant refers to.mid·by this reference incorporates the allegations set forth 


above in paragraph 10 subdivisions (a) - (d) as though set "forth fully, 


DISCIPLINARY ·CONSIDERA TIONS 


14, To determine the degree of discipline) Complainant alleges that Respondent was 


convicted of crimes, as follows:' 


a, On or about IvLay 21,2001, after pleading guilty,Respondent was convicted of 


o.ne (1) misdemeanor count of violating Penal Code section 488 [petty theft] in the crimina1 

proceeding entitled The People of the State ofCalifornia ·V. Christopher Joseph Beavers (Super. 

Ct. Kern County, 2001, No, PJv1022404A), Thecircumstances.underlying the convictiqnarethat 
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~n aT ab.out Apri112, 2001, Respondent-stole an emergeneykitfrom another's parked vehicle, 

"b, On or about IVf.ay 17, 2.001, after pleading nol0 ..ccmtendere, Respondeniwas convicted 

of one (1) misdemeanor count of yjolating Penal Code -BeetieD A17 A [threat~n with ·a firearm] in 

the criminal proceeding entitled ThePeople ofthe State .. ofCalifornia v, Christopher joseph 

Beavers (Super. ct. Kern County, 2001, No, RM02247A), 

PRAYER' 

VVREREFORE, COI?-plainaT).t requests that a hearing'be held on the matters herein ,alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board issue 'a decision: 

1. 'Revciking or suspending Pharmacy Techni~ian'Registr~tion No, TCH 40420, issued 

to Respondent; 

2, ,Ordering Respondent to pay the Bo:ard of-Pharmacy the reasonable costs oftbe 

investigation and 'enforcement of tbis case, pursuant to s~ctiDn 125.3; ana, 
3, Taking sucb other ,and:furth~r action as deemed ?ecessary and,proper. 

DATED: _IO--l--&_q_'.-b-~_'C--,--1_ 
Exec tiv.: Officer' 
,Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant· 
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